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ADDENDUM NoO. 1

Date: April 14, 2010

To: Contractors

From: Matthias Mueller

Reference: New Residential Life Building

Weber State University — Ogden, Utah
DFCM Project No. 09191810

Subject: Addendum No. 1

Pages Addendum Cover Sheet 1 page
Architect’s Addendum 2 pages
Total 3 pages

Note: This Addendum shall be included as part of the Contract Documents. Iltems in this
Addendum apply to all drawings and specification sections whether referenced or not involving
the portion of the work added, deleted, modified, or otherwise addressed in the Addendum.
Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so
may subject the Bidder to Disqualification.

While we contend that SB220 should only be potentially applicable to a contract issued after the
effective date of said bill, this is to clarify that for purposes of this contract, regardless of the
execution or effective dates of this contract, the status of Utah Law and remedies available to the
State of Utah and DFCM, as it relates to any matter referred to or affected by said SB220, shall be
the Utah law in effect at the time of the issuance of this Addendum.

1.1 SCHEDULE CHANGES: There are no Project Schedule changes.

1.2 GENERAL ITEMS: See attached Architect’s Addendum No. 1 dated April 14, 2010.
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Addendum No. 1 Issued: 4/14/10

Addendum No. One
for the
Weber State University
New Residential Life Building
DFCM Project No. 09191810
MHTN Project No. 2009566

All Contractors submitting proposals on the above captioned project shall be governed by the following
addendum, changes and explanations to the construction documents dated March 29, 2010 and shall submit
information in accordance therewith:

For Clarification: the following questions are addressed

Al.1l

Al1.2

Question #1: In order to eliminate the possibility of an unqualified or financially incapable major
subcontractor from bidding the project we suggest that DFCM in conjunction with the short-listed
general contractors create a prequalified list of subcontractors. Is this possible?

Answer: It shall be the sole responsibility of the short-listed General Contractors to provide the
necessary due diligence to determine whether or not the Subcontractors they select and place on their
Subcontractors List are qualified, financially capable, and performing subs. All short-listed General
Contractors shall be required, during their interviews with the VBS Selection Committee, to explain
how the Subcontractors they listed were selected and the success the General Contractor has had in
working with them — especially critical Subcontractors. This information will then be used by the VBS
Selection Committee to determine the score for the “Strength of Contractor’'s Team” criteria.

Question #2: The project risk factors list Deferred Submittals and state that "Deferred submittals
are the responsibility of the Contractor and will be required prior to issuing any permits."

We have reviewed the deferred submittal schedule which lists several items and the anticipated/
required dates for each item to be submitted for review and approval. Many of these dates show
that the respective item will not be submitted until early August and the approval will occur in late
August. It also states that these dates assume a contract award date by 5/26/10. If we are
understanding this correctly, this would mean that NO PERMITS will be issued until each of these
have been submitted and approved which would result in the first permit being issued on
approximately September 1, 2010.

Is this correct or is the intent of this statement to mean that the work associated with the respective
item required in the deferred submittal schedule cannot have a permit to start until it is submitted.

Answer: First, the dates noted in the submittal list are the latest acceptable dates to provide these
submittals to the Architect (see item A.3 below, these dates are to be deleted). As noted, many of
these submittals are Deferred Design Submittals. The State Building Official has made clear his
intention to withhold all permits to proceed with any construction activities until these Deferred
Submittals are received from the Architect (after his review) and accepted by him as complete and
accurate. Once all Deferred Submittals are received, reviewed and accepted, the approval to begin
construction activities will be issued by permit. If the successful General Contractor waits until the
indicated latest acceptable dates to provide these submittals to the Architect, then the time scenario
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noted in the question may become reality. Given the construction completion requirement (which will
not be extended due to delays in providing these submittals), it would be in the successful General
Contractor’s best interest to provide these Deferred Submittals as early as possible, so as to allow as
much time as possible to complete the construction. Keep in mind the following:

1. The State Building Official requires that all Deferred Submittals come to him in a single package,
as opposed to individually over an extended time period.

2. The Architect will require up to 10 working days to complete a first review of each submittal.

3. The State Building Official will also require up to 10 working days to complete a first review of each
submittal.

Changes to the Project Manual:
None

Changes to the Drawings:

A3 Refer to Sheet GI002
1. Refer to List of Deferred Submittals schedule.
a. All dates are to be deleted. Instead, as noted above, these Deferred Submittals are to be
submitted as soon as possible to the Architect for review.

b. Items #7 Fire Sprinkler Engineering & Shop Drawings and #9 Fire Alarm Submittal, will not be
required to be included in the Deferred Submittal package, for immediate submittal. These
submittals shall be provided as noted in the specifications section 013300, as they will be
reviewed by the State Fire Marshal, not the State Building Official.

Attachments:
None

End of Addendum No. 1

420 East South Temple, Suite 100 . Salt Lake City . Utah . 84111 . 801.595.6700 . Fax 801.595.6717 . www.mhtn.com

04/14/10 - 2:09 PM F:\usersMWORKMAN\WP\ADDENDA\WSU New Residential Life Bldg VBS Const Add 1 AE.doc



